## **Terms and Conditions**

- The competition is not open to National Trust employees or their immediate families or anyone associated with the competition.
- All information made available to participants as part of the process of entering the competition forms part of these terms and conditions.
- Email your answer labelled Snowshill Manor Blossom photography Competition' in the subject line to snowshillmanor@nationaltrust.org.uk on or before 23.59 on 30<sup>th</sup> May 2024 (the 'Closing Date'). Please provide your full name and postcode along with your photo. There is a limit of two entries per person.
- Responsibility cannot be taken for entries that are corrupted, lost or delayed.
- Entrants under the age of 18 must have permission from their parent/guardian and be accompanied by an adult if they win the prize. The parent/guardian agrees to the terms and conditions on their behalf.
- The judging criteria will be the photo that shows off Snowhill's blossom display the best.
- All photos submitted must be the work of the entrant submitting them and must not have been published elsewhere (excluding social media) or have won a prize in any other photo competition.
- It is the responsibility of each entrant to ensure that any photos they submit have been taken with the consent of anyone who is identifiable in that image or the consent of their parent/guardian if they are under 16 and that they have been advised of the purpose of the submission and that their photograph may be published by the National Trust.
- Entrants must ensure that any photos they submit are their own work, that they own
  the copyright for them and that they do not infringe the copyright or other rights of
  any third party or any laws.
- Entrants will retain copyright and moral rights in their submitted photos however, by entering, all entrants:
  - (a) grant the National Trust non-exclusive rights to use the photos to promote this competition or for similar future competitions within a five-year period of the winner of the competition being announced;
  - (b) agree that the use referred to at (a) above may include publishing, displaying or otherwise reproducing the photos (whether on social media, on the National Trust website, in the National Trust Magazine, in exhibitions or otherwise) provided such use is for the purposes of promoting the competition or similar future competitions only; and
  - (c) agree that the National Trust may contact them using the contact details they provide to discuss potential use of the photos beyond promotion of the competition.

Such discussion and negotiation will be independent from the competition and will not affect entrants' chances of winning.

- The National Trust will ensure the entrant will be credited whenever their photo is used and published by the National Trust.
- The competition will be judged by a panel of staff and volunteers from Snowshill Manor and Garden as well as an independent judge from the local area.
- The winner will be contacted by email up to a week after the Closing Date to arrange their prize. If the winner cannot be contacted or is not available, the judges reserve the right to select another winner from the eligible entries.
- The prize is a private tour with a volunteer of the Priests House at Snowshill Manor and Garden giving special access to areas such as Charles Wade's workshop and bedroom. The date and time of the tour will be agreed between National Trust staff at Snowshill Manor and Garden and the winner.
- Travel to Snowshill Manor and Garden is not included, and you will need to make your own travel arrangements.
- We will not be responsible for any transport or accommodation costs incurred in the acceptance or fulfilment of the prize.
- The first prize does not include any extras. You can bring a guest with you to the tour along with, carer(s) and /or assistance animal if required.
- No cash alternative will be made. The prize is non-transferable.
- The surname and county of the winner of the first prize will be published on the Snowshill Manor Facebook page. If you object to your surname and county being published, or wish to reduce the amount of information to be published, please state this in your entry email.
- Subject to the first prize-winner's consent, we would aim to use the winner's details
  and photograph in post-event publicity on National Trust channels including social
  media and the website.
- Events may occur that may render the competition itself or the awarding of the prize impossible due to reasons beyond our control and accordingly we may vary or amend the promotion. We will do everything we reasonably can to ensure that entrants receive prizes of at least equal value.
- Personal data supplied during the course of this competition will be processed as set out in our privacy policy <u>Privacy policy | National Trust</u>
- By entering the competition, you are agreeing to these terms and conditions.
- These terms and conditions are governed by English law, and the parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.

- This competition is promoted by The National Trust for Places of Historic Interest or Natural Beauty (Registered Charity Number 205846) of Heelis, Kemble Drive, Swindon SN2 2NA
- Entrants should note that Facebook/Meta accepts no liability in relation to this competition and this competition is not sponsored, endorsed, administered by or associated with Facebook/Meta.